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Juneteenth :
Works Pertaining to the Abolition of Slavery
Striking Abolitionist Broadside
1. [Abolitionist Broadside]: [Western Anti-Slavery Society]: UNION WITH
FREEMEN – NO UNION WITH SLAVEHOLDERS. ANTI-SLAVERY
MEETINGS! [caption title]. Salem, Ohio: Homestead Print, [ca. 1850]. Broadside, 16 x 10¾ inches. A few short closed edge tears, light toning and foxing.
Very good plus.
A rare and striking abolitionist broadside from Salem, Ohio, the seat of the Western Anti-Slavery Society, and a small but important center of progressive movements through much of the 19th century. As suggested by their advertisement’s
headline, “Union with Freemen – No Union with Slaveholders,” the members
of the Western Anti-Slavery Society were radical Garrisonian abolitionists who
believed the U.S. Constitution was fundamentally a pro-slavery document and
therefore unfit to bind together a morally just nation. Formed in the mold of
Garrison’s New England Anti-Slavery Society (founded 1832) and American AntiSlavery Society (1833), the Ohio Anti-Slavery Society first assembled in 1833 in
Putnam, Ohio, and in 1839 moved its headquarters to Salem and became known
as the Western Anti-Slavery Society. From 1845 to 1861 the Society published a
weekly newspaper, The Anti-Slavery Bugle, printed for the first five weeks in New
Lisbon, Ohio, and for all subsequent issues in Salem. The text of the broadside,
a printed blank form for advertising abolitionist meetings, reads in full as follows:
“Union with Freemen – No Union with Slaveholders. A nti - slAvery meetings !
Anti-Slavery Meetings will be held in this place, to commence on [blank] in the
[blank] at [blank] To be Addressed by [blank] Agents of the Western Anti-slAvery
s ociety . Three millions of your fellow beings are in chains – the Church and
Government sustains the horrible system of oppression. Turn Out! A nd leArn
your duty to yourselves , the slAve And g od . e mAncipAtion or dissolution ,
and a free northern republic !”

OCLC lists only two copies, at Yale and Williams College; the Library of Congress
holds an additional copy, which may be viewed online at the American Memory
web site (see below).
OCLC 59557224. “An American Time Capsule: Three Centuries of Broadsides
and Other Printed Ephemera.” Library of Congress, American Memory website.
$4750.
2. [Abolition]: AN ABSTRACT OF THE EVIDENCE DELIVERED BEFORE A SELECT COMMITTEE OF THE HOUSE OF COMMONS, IN
THE YEARS 1790 AND 1791, ON THE PART OF THE PETITIONERS
FOR THE ABOLITION OF THE SLAVE TRADE. Cincinnati: The American
Reform Tract and Book Society, 1855. 117pp. Folding woodcut frontis. 12mo.
Modern brown cloth, paper label. Old institutional stamp on titlepage. Moderate
foxing. Very good.
Much later edition, after the first of 1791. A synopsis of the evidence presented
to the House of Commons on the slave trade. The abstract includes detailed
information regarding the horrific conditions African captives endured on their
trans-Atlantic voyage. The woodcut frontispiece offers a cross-section of a slave
ship, with images of slaves inside stacked like livestock. Reprinted by the American
Reform Tract and Book Society as propaganda for the Abolitionist movement.
OCLC 30744068.
$400.

Early Printing of
the Thirteenth Amendment
3. [Abolition]: ABOLITION OF SLAVERY, DECEMBER 18, 1865. [Contained in:]
NATIONAL FREEDMAN, A MONTHLY
JOURNAL OF THE NEW YORK NATIONAL FREEDMAN’S RELIEF ASSOCIATION.
Vol. I. No. 11. New York. Dec. 18, 1865.
pp.[345]-384. Gathered signatures, string-tied
as issued. Ex-Brookline Public Library, with
their ink stamps on the first page, else quite
clean. Very good.
A rare and early periodical printing of the
Thirteenth Amendment, abolishing slavery,
contained in an issue of the National Freedman.
The text of the amendment and Secretary of
State William Seward’s December 18 announcement that it had been ratified by the required
three-quarters of state legislatures is printed on
the lower half of the first page. This issue also
prints a number of reports from the recently
defeated southern states giving information

on the activities of Freedmen’s schools. It also includes an article entitled “The
Assault on Sojourner Truth,” describing a recent incident in which the famed
abolitionist and former slave was assaulted by a Washington, D.C. streetcar conductor, injuring her shoulder in the process. She sued for damages, resulting in
a verdict that desegregated streetcars in the District of Columbia. This is the
eleventh issue of the National Freedman, which was published monthly and began
earlier in 1865. It was a product of the New York National Freedman’s Relief
Association, a leading abolitionist society.
$2500.

Early Chicago Anti-Slavery Pamphlet by Adams
4. [Adams, John Quincy]: LETTER FROM THE HON. JOHN Q. ADAMS,
TO THE BANGOR COMMITTEE, ON THE ABOLITION OF SLAVERY
IN THE WEST INDIES. [Chicago. ca. 1846]. pp.[89]-96. Dbd. Light soiling
and wear. Good.
A scarce printed letter from John Quincy Adams to the anti-slavery committee
in Bangor, dated July 4, 1843, followed by a report from the Monroe, New York
Democrat about Adams’ recent journey through the state. In his letter to the
Bangor committee Adams declines an
invitation to speak, citing poor health,
but contributes a “strong blast at the
institution of slavery” (Byrd). “The
extinction of slAvery from the face of
the earth,” Adams writes, “is a problem,
moral, political, religious, which at this
moment rocks the foundations of human
society throughout the regions of civilized
man. It is, indeed, nothing more nor less
than the consummation of the Christian
religion” (p.[89]). The letter first appeared in a regular issue of The Liberty
Tree (probably the December 1843 issue,
according to Byrd) and was most likely
printed separately (but retaining original
pagination) along with other important
documents from the first volume of that
publication approximately three years
later. The Liberty Tree was a monthly antislavery periodical edited and published in
Chicago by Zebina Eastman from 1843
to circa 1846. OCLC lists five copies:
University of Chicago, Libraries of the
Claremont Colleges, Abraham Lincoln
Presidential Library, Brown University,
and Princeton.
BYRD 1009.
$1750.

5. [African Americana]: MINUTES OF THE SEVENTEENTH SESSION
OF THE AMERICAN CONVENTION FOR PROMOTING THE ABOLITION OF SLAVERY, AND IMPROVING THE CONDITION OF THE
AFRICAN RACE. CONVENED AT PHILADELPHIA, ON THE THIRD
DAY OF OCTOBER, 1821. Philadelphia. 1821. 58pp. Dbd. Gatherings loose.
Trimmed a bit closely, affecting some text. Lightly foxed. Good.
The American Convention for Promoting the Abolition of Slavery and Improving
the Condition of the African Race brought together several regional and state
organizations under a national umbrella group. The group was founded in 1794.
Only four copies of this work are listed in OCLC.
SHOEMAKER 4468.
$500.
6. [African Americana]: AN APOLOGY FOR ABOLITIONISTS: ADDRESSED
BY THE ANTI-SLAVERY SOCIETY OF MERIDEN, CONN., TO THEIR
FELLOW CITIZENS. Middletown: C.H. Pelton, 1837. 32pp. Dbd. Minor foxing and soiling. Very good.
A declaration of sentiments expressed by the Anti-Slavery Society of Meriden,
Connecticut to their fellow citizens, expressing their views on slavery and abolition in the hope of persuading their fellows to feel likewise. This second edition
was published the same year as the first.
SABIN 47965.
$250.

An Abolitionist in the Democratic Party
7. Barstow, George: RESOLUTIONS,
OFFERED AT THE LATE MASS CONVENTION, HOLDEN AT CONCORD,
OCTOBER 15, 1846 [cover title]. [N.p.,
but likely New Hampshire. 1846]. 8pp. Single
folded sheet, untrimmed and unopened. Minor
wear. Very good plus.
George Barstow (1812-1883) was praised by
John Greenleaf Whittier as “a young lawyer
of fine talents” and “democratic principles.”
As a delegate to the New Hampshire Democratic Convention in the fall of 1846, during
the Mexican-American War, he introduced
resolutions calling for the abolition of slavery
in the District of Columbia and prohibiting
slavery in all future territories which might be
acquired by the United States, including the
Californias. The “Party Managers” – notably
former U.S. Senator Franklin Pierce – denounced Barstow as a traitor to the Democratic
Party. His resolutions, wrote Whittier, were

“clamored down and refused a consideration.” Barstow’s friends then had this
pamphlet printed, insisting that “the whip of the negro driver surely cannot have
any terrors for the Democrats of New Hampshire, even if it be snapped at them
by Frank Pierce, the dictator” and other “tyrants who rule over us.” Pierce was,
of course, elected to the Presidency in 1852. Only one copy located in OCLC,
at the Massachusetts State Library.
$400.

A Pioneering Anti-Slavery Work
8. Benezet, Anthony: A CAUTION TO GREAT BRITAIN AND HER
COLONIES, IN A SHORT REPRESENTATION OF THE CALAMITOUS
STATE OF THE ENSLAVED NEGROES IN THE BRITISH DOMINIONS. Philadelphia, printed; London, reprinted. 1767. 46pp. Plain blue wrappers,
stitched. Very good.
First British printing. Anthony Benezet was a prominent Quaker educator, philanthropist, and early abolitionist. “A Caution to Great Britain...,” first published
in 1766, was a seminal anti-slavery work, distributed on both sides of the Atlantic.
It includes numerous reports on the conditions of slaves and captives in Africa,
the West Indies, and the American South. “[H]ow many of those who distinguish
themselves as the Advocates of Liberty, remain insensible and inattentive to the
treatment of thousands and tens of thousands of our fellow men, who...are at
this very time kept in the most deplorable state
of Slavery, in many parts of the British Dominions?” – page 3.
DUMOND, p.26 (another ed). HOWES B345.
SABIN 4670. DAB II, pp.177-78.
$750.
9. Brown, John: PROVISIONAL CONSTITUTION AND ORDINANCES FOR THE
PEOPLE OF THE UNITED STATES. Weston:
M&S Press, 1969. 10,[2],15,[3]pp. 12mo. Original
blue cloth, gilt-stamped cover. Near fine.
A reprint of Brown’s abolitionist manifesto, with
a preface by Boyd Stutler.
$40.
10. [ C r a f t o n , W i l l i a m B e l l ] : A S H O RT
SKETCH OF THE EVIDENCE DELIVERED
BEFORE A COMMITTEE OF THE HOUSE
OF COMMONS FOR THE ABOLITION
OF THE SLAVE-TRADE: TO WHICH IS
ADDED, A RECOMMENDATION OF THE
SUBJECT TO THE SERIOUS ATTENTION
OF PEOPLE IN GENERAL. London. 1792.
24pp. Gathered signatures, stitched as issued.
A very good copy in original state, untrimmed
and mostly unopened. In a folding cloth case.

Styled third edition, with additions, printed same year as the first. “Favors abolition on the grounds of morality and justice” – Ragatz.
SABIN 17335. GOLDSMITHS 15379. RAGATZ, p.457 (ref).
$375.

the second former Spanish colony recognized by England, who had recognized
Argentina a few months earlier. No copies of this official British printing are
listed on OCLC. Scarce.
$900.

11. Garrison, William Lloyd: AN ADDRESS
ON THE PROGRESS OF THE ABOLITION
CAUSE; DELIVERED BEFORE THE AFRICAN ABOLITION FREEHOLD SOCIETY
OF BOSTON, JULY 16, 1832. Boston. 1832.
24pp. Original blue printed wrappers, stitched as
issued. Wrappers lightly foxed. Scattered foxing
to text. Very good.
Pamphlet railing against the slave trade and detailing the abolitionist cause. Garrison touches on the
history of the slave trade, from the first contact with
Africa to the ending of the slave trade in Britain
and the establishment of the American Colonization Society. He closes by saying, “I know...your
gratitude...and that you are willing to do me any
service; but I ask and desire no other reward than
this – to see you respect yourselves, and lead quiet
and peaceable lives.”
AMERICAN IMPRINTS 12568.
$500.
12. Geer, John J.: BEYOND THE LINES: OR
A YANKEE PRISONER LOOSE IN DIXIE.
Philadelphia. 1863. 285pp. plus 2pp. advertisements.
Engraved portrait frontis. Original cloth, rebacked with original spine laid down.
Extremities rather rough. Preliminary leaves foxed. Good.
“Propaganda for abolition, the Union, and Northern Methodism...” – Nevins.
Geer was captured at Shiloh, escaped soon afterwards, and then toured the South
as a fugitive. The author exudes pure hatred for the Confederates and for slavery.
SABIN 26835. NEVINS I, p.192.
$85.
13. [Great Britain-Colombia Treaty]: TREATY OF AMITY, COMMERCE,
AND NAVIGATION, BETWEEN HIS MAJESTY AND THE STATE OF
COLOMBIA, TOGETHER WITH AN ADDITIONAL ARTICLE THEREUNTO ANNEXED...PRESENTED TO BOTH HOUSES OF PARLIAMENT
BY HIS MAJESTY’S COMMAND, 1826. London: R.G. Clarke, [1826]. 12pp.
printed in double columns in English and Spanish. Folio. Dbd. Very good.
Official printing of the first treaty between Great Britain and the recently independent Colombia. Both nations agree to perpetual peace and amity, and to
reciprocal trade privileges. Colombia agrees to aid the British in the abolition
of the slave trade. The treaty was signed at Bogota on April 18, 1825. This was

14. [Guadeloupe]: PÉTITION A LA CONVENTION NATIONALE, PAR
LES PATRIOTES, CITOYENS DE COULEUR, DÉPORTÉS PAR LES
ANGLAIS ET DÉBARQUÉS A ROCHEFORT, APRÈS S’ÊTRE RENDUS
MAITRES DES TRANSPORTS No. 34 ET 42 PAR LE 41me DEGRÉ DE
LATITUDE NORD [caption title]. Paris. [1794]. 19pp. Quarto. Stitched as
issued. Remnants of paper wrappers along spine edge. Lightly soiled. Very good.
Untrimmed.
In the 1790s, with the advent of the French Revolution, revolts broke out in
many of France’s Caribbean colonies, including Guadeloupe, where a sharp division occurred between the monarchists and the republicans, resulting in control
of the island by the monarchists. One of the divisive issues on Guadeloupe was
slavery and the rights of free people of color. A commission speaking on behalf
of the “citoyens de couleur” was actively at work in Paris, striving to end the slave

trade and abolish slavery. This commission was successful in its lobby, and the
French government abolished slavery in 1794. In order to maintain control of
the island, the monarchists asked for British assistance, with the result that the
island was occupied by Britain from April to December 1794. This pamphlet is
a petition on behalf of the citoyens de couleur, asking the French government to
rescue republican prisoners from Guadeloupe aboard two British vessels. The
petition vilifies slavery and the monarchists who would continue to enforce it,
and lays considerable blame at the feet of the island’s governor, Victor Collot.
It includes extracts of letters by the primary participants and provides significant
information on the rebellion in Guadeloupe.
Only one copy in OCLC, at the British Library; another with a different imprint
listed at the Bibliothèque Nationale. Not in Cundall, Sabin, or the Beinecke
Lesser Antilles Collection at Hamilton College.
$1250.

A Bleeding Kansas Cartographic Rarity,
Intended to Promote Free Soil, Anti-Slavery Activists to the Region
15. [Kansas]: Whitman, E.B., and A.D. Searl: MAP OF EASTERN KANSAS. Lawrence, Ks. [Boston: J.P. Jewett and Co.], 1856. Folding pocket map,
with Indian lands handcolored and three vignette views of buildings in Kansas,
lithographed by L.H. Bradford & Co. Sheet size: 27¼ x 21 inches. Original green
cloth covers, stamped in blind and gilt. Printed letter by Whitman and Searl on
inside front pastedown. Very good.
The passage of the Kansas-Nebraska Act of 1854 created those territories with the
provision that the settlers in those states would decide whether slavery would be
lawful. The border state of Kansas thus became a breeding ground for anti- and
pro-slavery conflict. Pro-slavery Missourians, known as border ruffians, flooded
into the eastern half of the state, specifically along the Missouri River where slavebased agriculture would be feasible. Anti-slavery forces rallied, sending settlers
from the North, with most coming from New England. Free state settlements
were created in Topeka (identified on the map as the “temporary state capital”)
and Lawrence (depicted here on the map as a red dot with a small American flag).
On this map, both of those free soil strongholds are shown with encampments of
“Shannon’s Posse” nearby, dated December 1855 – pro-slavery forces intended
to intimidate the Topeka Constitutional Convention. The Kansas troubles are
further depicted with the three vignette views, two showing the before and after
images of the Eldrige House. Also known as the Free State Hotel, the house served
as temporary quarters to incoming New Englanders. Border ruffians destroyed
the building on May 21, 1856. It was in retaliation to this attack and others in
Lawrence on that day that John Brown attacked pro-slavery settlers in what would
become known as the Pottawatomie Massacre, igniting further violence in the
region and making Bleeding Kansas a major portent to the Civil War.
Interestingly, on the advertisement by Whitman and Searl on the inside front
wrapper, no mention is made of the troubles, even though Whitman was a known
abolitionist and Jewett, the publisher, was the publisher of Uncle Tom’s Cabin. The

two land agents offer their services to immigrants, including finding plots, supplying information to interested parties, and completing surveys. The primary
colored features on the map are Native American tribal lands, shown as separate
and with defined boundaries meant to entice settlers to a region without Indian
troubles. Forts shown on the map include Fort Riley (both on the larger map
and as an unbordered inset at lower left), Fort Leavenworth, and Fort Scott
(abandoned). Also shown are Fort Laramie Road, California Road, Oregon Road,
and Santa Fe Road.

This map, however, is at its essence a cartographic representation of the slavery
conflict and the events leading to the Civil War.
PHILLIPS, MAPS, p.346. STREETER SALE 3903. GRAFF 4640. HEASTON,
THE KANSAS POCKET MAP 4. BAUGHMAN, KANSAS IN MAPS, pp.5253. EBERSTADT 137:24. JONES, ADVENTURES IN AMERICANA 1354.
RUMSEY 3069. SIEBERT SALE 717.
$4750.
16. [Law, William]: [Benezet, Anthony]: AN EXTRACT FROM A TREATISE ON THE SPIRIT OF PRAYER, OR THE SOUL RISING OUT OF
THE VANITY OF TIME INTO THE RICHES OF ETERNITY. WITH
SOME THOUGHTS ON WAR. REMARKS ON THE NATURE AND BAD
EFFECTS OF THE USE OF SPIRITUOUS LIQUORS. AND CONSIDERATIONS ON SLAVERY. Philadelphia: Joseph Crukshank, 1780. 84pp. 12mo.
Dbd. Light soiling and age-toning, occasional foxing. Bottom margin of second
leaf partially trimmed (no loss). A good copy.
A brief compendium of spiritual and anti-slavery writings by British religious
writer and mystic William Law, influential Quaker abolitionist Anthony Benezet,
and other unidentified authors. The “Extract” is attributed to William Law, the
“Remarks on the nature and bad effects of spirituous liquors” to Benezet, and
the “Thoughts on Slavery” to various writers. “Considerations on war,” which
immediately follows the extract of Law’s Spirit of Prayer, is unattributed. The
brief remarks on slavery are consistently against the institution. A typical passage
begins: “The Bondage we have imposed on the
Africans is absolutely repugnant to justice.”
A fine gathering of spiritual and abolitionist
writing printed in Philadelphia in the later
18th century.
ESTC W32233, w032232. EVANS 16817.
HILDEBURN 16817.
$425.
17. MacQueen, James: THE COLONIAL
CONTROVERSY, CONTAINING A REFUTATION OF THE CALUMNIES OF
THE ANTICOLONISTS; THE STATE
OF HAYTI, SIERRA LEONE, INDIA,
CHINA, COCHIN CHINA, JAVA, &c.
&c.; THE PRODUCTION OF SUGAR,
&c. AND THE STATE OF THE FREE
AND SLAVE LABOURERS IN THOSE
COUNTRIES.... Glasgow: Printed by Khull,
Blackie, & Co., 1825. 223pp. Dbd. Very clean
internally. Near fine.
Inscribed on the titlepage: “Messrs. Yates Brothers & Co. from the West India Association.”
Yates Brothers & Co. of Liverpool was a com-

mercial firm specializing in the West Indies. The Glasgow-based West India
Association was a leader in the fight against England’s anti-abolition campaign.
Early in his life James MacQueen (1778-1870) was manager of a sugar plantation in Grenada and travelled throughout the West Indies. By 1821 he settled in
Glasgow and was editor of a newspaper there; he used his columns to defend the
rights of British plantation owners in the West Indies. The DNB describes him
as “mostly remembered as a staunch defender of imperial commercial interests
and their extension, particularly into west Africa, not least as he was one of the
first to advocate the extension of legitimate commerce as the way to overcome
the slave trade in Africa.” Despite the DNB’s assertion, MacQueen was one of
the most outspoken critics of the anti-slavery campaign in Britain in the 1820s
and ‘30s. In these letters, addressed to the Earl of Liverpool and to Zachariah
Macaulay, he defends the actions and methods of British colonizers in the West
Indies, Africa, India, and Asia, at the expense of the rights of the locals and slave
laborers. While well represented in institutional holdings, this work is rather scarce
in the market, and we can find no copies at auction in the past thirty-five years.
SABIN 43641. RAGATZ, p.527. BEINECKE LESSER ANTILLES COLLECTION 725.
$900.
18. [Maine]: [Slavery]: SIXTEENTH LEGISLATURE. No.45 SENATE.
STATE OF MAINE. IN SENATE, MARCH 1, 1836. THE JOINT SELECT
COMMITTEE, TO WHOM WAS REFERRED THE MESSAGE OF THE
GOVERNOR, COMMUNICATING THE
REPORT AND RESOLUTIONS OF THE
LEGISLATURES OF NORTH CAROLINA,
SOUTH CAROLINA, GEORGIA AND ALABAMA, ON THE INCENDIARY PROCEEDINGS OF THE ABOLITIONISTS IN THE
NON-SLAVE-HOLDING STATES...[caption
title and beginning of text]. [N.p. likely Augusta.
1836]. 6,[2]pp. Folded sheets, stitched. Minor
foxing and toning. Very good. Untrimmed.
A rare Maine slip-bill document resolving that
the citizens from Maine and other states should
not interfere with the issue of slavery in slaveholding states. The legislature writes that “Any
interference, therefore, of a State or the inhabitants of a State with the domestic concerns of
another State, is dangerous, as having a direct
tendency to create jealousies between the States,
and thereby weakening the attachment to the
Union, which is our only security against domestic dissensions and foreign aggressions.”
This is a somewhat surprising position for the
state of Maine to take at the time. Maine came

into the Union in 1820 as a free state to balance the admission of the slave-owning
state of Missouri. Also, Maine opposed the admission of the Republic of Texas
in 1836 (the same year the present document was printed) on the basis of Texas’
position on slavery. Curious that they would take two seemingly opposite positions
in the same year. Still, the legislature printed the resolution and authorized copies to be sent to the four southern slave-owning states mentioned in the title.
$650.
19. Montgomery, James, [et al]: THE WEST-INDIES, BY JAMES MONTGOMERY; AND OTHER POEMS, ON THE ABOLITION OF THE SLAVETRADE.... New York: Published by Prior & Dunning, 1810. [4],127pp. Contemporary calf. Backstrip lacking, front cover detached. A bit tanned, else internally
clean and good.
American edition, after the original London edition. “Written to commemorate
the abolition of the slave trade. The title piece sketches the history of the islands,
the misery of the blacks, the work of the missionaries and abolitionists, and the
ending of the traffic which was to mark the beginning of an era of general better
feeling, understanding and happiness for all” – Ragatz.
SABIN 50147. RAGATZ, p.530 (ref).
$200.
20. Nickolls, Robert Boucher: A LETTER
TO THE TREASURER OF THE SOCIETY INSTITUTED FOR THE PURPOSE
OF EFFECTING THE ABOLITION OF
THE SLAVE TRADE. London: Printed by
James Phillips, 1787. 16pp. Contemporary
marbled wrappers. Spine chipped, wrappers
faded and somewhat worn. Light soiling to
titlepage, otherwise internally clean. Very
good.
A letter printed for distribution arguing in
favor of the abolition of the transatlantic
slave trade by England. Nickolls, describing himself as, “a native of the West Indies,
though established in this country,” asserts
that the prohibition of slave importation to
the Caribbean, with the specific example
of Barbados, would increase the value of
slaves and reduce the debts of the planters.
He also urges better treatment and diet for
those currently enslaved in order to increase
individual longevity and overall population,
and as such clearly does not envision an end
to the practice locally. Nickolls says he has
also resided in “the northern provinces of

North America”, where he argues the slaves age quickly because they are used
to warm climates.
ESTC T4828. SABIN 55238.
$1500.

A Critical Moment in the Abolition of the Slave Trade
21. Pitt, William: THE SPEECH OF THE RIGHT HONOURABLE WILLIAM PITT, ON A MOTION FOR THE ABOLITION OF THE SLAVE
TRADE, IN THE HOUSE OF COMMONS ON MONDAY THE SECOND
OF APRIL.... London: Printed by James Phillips, 1792. 32pp. Dbd. Titlepage
nearly detached and lightly foxed, else very good.
“The debate of this date was one of the most important in the history of the antislavery struggle. It resulted in a victory for the colonial party, the latter securing
a pledge from the House to support gradual rather than immediate abolition, as
Wilberforce had desired. Pitt delivered his speech in support of Wilberforce at
4 a.m.” – Ragatz. Although immediate abolition did not result, Pitt throwing
his support behind Wilberforce resulted in a compromise that set Great Britain
irrevocably on the path to abolition.
RAGATZ, p.539.
$1000.
22. [Richards, Lysander S.]: INCIDENTS IN THE LIFE AND TIMES OF
LYSANDER S. RICHARDS OF MARSHFIELD HILLS, MASS....UP TO THE
AGE OF NINETY 1835 – 1925. Boston.
1925. 75pp. Portrait. Gilt cloth. Very good.
Richards was an active abolitionist. In 1874,
due to ill health and an interest in geology
and mineralogy, he travelled to California
and investigated mining practices there during the 1870s.
$75.

Slave and Indian Troubles
in Texas in 1859
23. Runnels, Hardin R.: MESSAGE OF
THE HON. HARDIN R. RUNNELS
GOVERNOR OF TEXAS! PRINTED
BY ORDER OF THE EIGHTH LEGISLATURE. Austin: Printed by John Marshall
& Co., State Printers, 1859. 29pp. Stitched,
with remnant of original yellow wrappers
along the backstrip. Two pages printed faintly.
Very good.
A scarce printing of Gov. Runnels’ message
regarding the state of affairs in Texas on the
eve of the Civil War, with much vitriol on

slavery and abolition. Runnels discusses Indian troubles in the Red River country, the progress of railroads, and fiscal matters. He describes Captain Ford’s
expedition north of the Red River against “marauding bands of wild Indians” who
plague “the frontier and border sections of our State.”
Runnels also comments on anti-slavery agitation, stating that “equality and
security in the Union or independence outside of it, should be the motto of
every Southern State.” Runnels takes aim at the “anarchical and revolutionary
schemes” of abolitionists who are “at open warfare with the rights of property
and the constitutional laws by which it is protected.” Winkler locates only three
copies, and OCLC adds only three more. Quite scarce, and a forceful statement
of pro-slavery sentiment in Texas.
WINKLER 1221. EBERSTADT 165:194. OCLC 28445002, 26429201. $1500.

An extract from the proceedings in the assembly of the northern province of Saint
Domingue, dated Oct. 1, 1790. It concerns a defense of the views and efforts of
former colonists assembled back in Paris who were attempting to convince the
revolutionary Constituent Assembly to reconsider its plans for the abolition of
slavery. The general opinion of the Saint Domingue assembly is reflected in the
view that, “Qu’elle leur doit en grand partie les lumières répandues en France
sur la nécessité de faire cultiver les colonies par des esclaves, mieux traités et plus
hereux qu’ils ne le seraient dans leur pays.” A rare Saint Domingue imprint, with
no copies located by OCLC or the French Union Catalog.
$3250.
25. [Slavery]: EXTRACTS FROM THE EIGHTEENTH AND NINETEENTH
REPORTS OF THE DIRECTORS OF THE AFRICAN INSTITUTION,
READ AT THEIR ANNUAL GENERAL MEETINGS, HELD IN LONDON
ON THE 11th DAY OF MAY, 1824, AND ON THE 13th DAY OF MAY,
1825. Philadelphia. 1826. 40pp. Original tan wrappers. Wraps a bit creased,
spine slightly chipped. Contemporary ownership inscription on titlepage. Text a
bit tanned. Very good.
A call for the abolition of the slave
trade, with sections regarding the
involvement of a number of foreign
countries in the trade. This copy belonged to the Rev. Leonard Worcester
of Peacham, Vermont. Worcester was
a member of the Auxiliary Colonization Society of the State of Vermont,
a regional subgroup of the American
Colonization Society. A nice association copy.
SHOEMAKER 23434.
$175.
26. Smith, Gerrit: GERRIT SMITH’S
REPLY TO COLORED CITIZENS
OF ALBANY [caption title]. Peterboro,
N.Y. March 13, 1846. [3]pp., on a bifolium. Previously folded, otherwise fine.

24. [Saint Domingue]: EXTRAIT DES REGISTRES DES DÉLIBÉRATION
DE L’ASSEMBLÉE PROVINCIALE PERMANENTE DU NORD. SÉANCE
DU PREMIER OCTOBRE 1790 [caption title]. [Cap Français]: De l’Imprimerie
de l’Assemblée Provinciale du Nord du Saint-Domingue, [1790]. 4pp. Quarto.
Contemporary stiff marbled wrappers. Printed on light blue paper. Light staining
at gutter margin, otherwise internally clean. Near fine.

Smith’s response to a letter from a
group of black men seeking the vote
in Albany, asking him support political
candidates in favor of universal male
suffrage regardless of party. Smith
replies that he does not necessarily
restrict his vote to candidates of the
Liberty party, and that, “The doctrine,
therefore, of every abolitionist...should
be universal suffrage and just views of
civil government.”
$600.

27. Smith, Gerrit: TO THE LIBERTY
PARTY OF THE COUNTY OF MADISON. Peterboro. Sept. 15, 1846. [1]p.
circular. Faint creases, small tear along
one crease not affecting text, minor agetoning. Very good.
Gerrit Smith, reformer, philanthropist,
and thrice presidential candidate from
the Liberty Party, was one of the foremost abolitionists of his day and to whom
Frederick Douglass dedicated his work
“My Bondage and My Freedom.” This
circular congratulates the Liberty Party’s
State Convention at Canastota in Madison
County, New York, and the progress of
the Party in Smith’s hometown of Peterboro. Presumably printed by Smith on
his private press in Peterboro, New York,
the present circular was a way in which
many disseminated their political ideas
and campaigns. Here, Smith exalts the
participants of the Canastota Convention
for nominating anti-slavery proponents as
political candidates, proclaiming: “Here-

part of a single term in Congress as a New York Free-Soiler, resigning his seat
after his first session over the Kansas-Nebraska Act, which he rails against here.
Smith then rants and raves against both the Whigs and Democrats, describing
the latter as “undisguised, open, servants of the slave-power.” An interesting and
rather angry screed from the pen of one of the most ardent abolitionists of the
19th century, and a radical American thinker. Scarce, with about a dozen copies
in OCLC over several records.
$450.

after the Liberty Party of this State will
not vote for a proslavery man, though it
be for the humble office of pathmaster;
no, not even, if it be to gain an antislavery
President by it.”
$250.
28. Smith, Gerrit: [PRINTED LETTER TO WILLIAM GOODELL].
Peterboro, N.Y. Nov. 1, 1854. [3]pp.
on a bifolium. Minor toning, small chip
to bottom corners. Very good.
A response to an article written by William Goodell by New York abolitionist
Gerrit Smith, in which Smith assesses the
Kansas-Nebraska Act, his own experiences
with it in Congress, and the “Whig press”
and others’ reaction to his position on
the bill. Smith had recently served only

29. [Smith, Gerrit]: ABOLITION DOCUMENTS. NUMBER ONE. PRINCIPLES AND MEASURES [caption title]. Syracuse. 1855. Broadsheet, 9¼ x 5¾
inches. A few chips and short closed tears, light tanning at edges. Good.
The printed declaration of a meeting “radical political abolitionists” held at
Syracuse in June, 1855, composed by New York abolitionist Gerrit Smith. The
address calls slavery an “unsurpassed crime,” and attempts to make a constitutional
argument for it being outlawed. OCLC locates only two copies, at the Lincoln
Library and the American Antiquarian Society.
$375.

30. [Stephen, James]: THE CRISIS OF THE SUGAR COLONIES; OR,
AN ENQUIRY INTO THE OBJECTS AND PROBABLE EFFECTS OF
THE FRENCH EXPEDITION TO THE WEST INDIES; AND THEIR
CONNECTION WITH THE COLONIAL INTERESTS OF THE BRITISH EMPIRE. TO WHICH ARE SUBJOINED, SKETCHES OF A PLAN
FOR SETTLING THE VACANT LANDS OF TRINIDADA [sic]. London:
J. Hatchard, 1802. vii,[1],222,[1]pp. Self-wrappers. Moderate foxing, old library
stamp on titlepage. Very good.
An exposition by a leading British abolitionist on the impact of increased French
activity in the West Indies on the colonial designs of Great Britain, with much
on the treatment of blacks, their potential as a labor force, and their attitude towards whites. A good overview of the colonial West Indian economy, just before
the two countries would go to war over the sugar colonies in question. “Holds
that the French were seeking to reestablish slavery in the West Indies” – Ragatz.
BEINECKE LESSER ANTILLES COLLECTION 568. RAGATZ, p.327. KRESS
4606. GOLDSMITHS 18487. SABIN 17530.
$500.
31. Stephen, James: ENGLAND ENSLAVED BY HER OWN SLAVE COLONIES. AN ADDRESS TO THE ELECTORS AND PEOPLE OF THE
UNITED KINGDOM. London. 1826. [4],91,[1]pp. Modern three-quarter
morocco and marbled boards. Some light foxing. Overall very good, untrimmed.
Scarce first edition of this speech in support of the abolition of slavery for the
sake of the British Constitution. “Urges the election of members of Parliament
who would not be tools of the West India interest” – Ragatz.
RAGATZ, p.555. BEINECKE LESSER ANTILLES COLLECTION 745 (2nd
ed).
$275.
32. Stewart, Alvan: A LEGAL ARGUMENT BEFORE THE SUPREME
COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AT THE MAY TERM, 1845,
AT TRENTON, FOR THE DELIVERANCE OF FOUR THOUSAND PERSONS FROM BONDAGE. New York. 1845. 52pp. Dbd. Light vertical crease.
Foxing, heavier to outer leaves. Good.
Alvan Stewart (1790-1849) was a lawyer and passionate abolitionist. According
to Felcone, this case focused on whether or not the New Jersey constitution
“abolished slavery as well as the involuntary servitude of the children of slaves.”
It seems that Mr. Stewart presented a rather passionate argument concerning the
unconstitutionality of slavery. As Felcone indicates, however, Justice James F. Nevis
felt “Stewart’s argument was more an emotional than a legal one.” Nevertheless,
he spoke before the court for eleven hours on the subject.
FELCONE, NEW JERSEY BOOKS 1315. SABIN 91629.
$225.
33. Sturge, Joseph: A VISIT TO THE UNITED STATES IN 1841. London.
1842. viii,[2],192,cxxiii pp. Contemporary three-quarter calf and marbled boards,
gilt leather label. Two-inch portion of calf at lower spine separating from backstrip, spine label loosening as well. Boards lightly rubbed. Clean internally. Good.

The author was a prominent Quaker merchant from Birmingham. Sturge’s reasons
for visiting the United States were “the universal abolition of slavery, and the
promotion of permanent international peace.” He toured frequently with John
Greenleaf Whittier, and spent most of his time in the Middle and New England
states, but he also visited Washington and Alexandria. In fact, he gives an account of visiting the offices of slave traders in Alexandria. A valuable narrative
for Sturge’s account of anti-slavery activities in the North.
DUMOND, p.107. CLARK III:245. SABIN 93263.
$100.
34. [Thomas, William]: THE ENEMIES OF THE CONSTITUTION DISCOVERED, OR, AN INQUIRY INTO THE ORIGIN AND TENDENCY
OF POPULAR VIOLENCE. CONTAINING A COMPLETE AND CIRCUMSTANTIAL ACCOUNT OF THE UNLAWFUL PROCEEDINGS AT
THE CITY OF UTICA, OCTOBER 21ST, 1835; THE DISPERSION OF
THE STATE ANTI-SLAVERY CONVENTION BY THE AGITATORS,
THE DESTRUCTION OF A DEMOCRATIC PRESS.... New York. 1835.
xii,[9]-183pp. Contemporary embossed cloth, stamped in blind, spine gilt. Spine
partially perished, corners worn. Modern bookplates on front endpapers. Presentation inscription from the publisher on front flyleaf. Light scattered foxing.
About good.
An emotional tract revealing the outrages of agitators who endeavored by “deception and fraud, to subvert the constitution,” and produce insurrection among
southern slave-holders. The author describes the outrages carried out against
abolitionists by the agitators, especially the violent disruption of an anti-slavery
convention in Utica. The appendix provides documents intended to reveal the
extensive censorship of the press used to encourage insurrection, as well as speeches
and first-hand accounts of the Utica incident.
SABIN 19264.
$375.
35. Thome, James Armstrong, and J. Horace Kimball: THE ANTI-SLAVERY
EXAMINER. No. 7 EMANCIPATION IN THE WEST INDIES. A SIX
MONTHS’ TOUR IN ANTIGUA, BARBADOES, AND JAMAICA. IN THE
YEAR 1837. New York: American Anti-Slavery Society, 1838. 128,32pp., printed
in double columns. Folding frontispiece map of the West Indies. Contemporary
half cloth and boards backed with original printed wrappers. Spine chipped, covers soiled and worn. Lower corner of original rear endpaper chipped. Scattered
foxing. Map worn, with small closed tears, moderately soiled. Occasional pencil
marks and jottings. Good.
First edition of the compact version of this work, published for wide circulation,
after a fine paper edition (489 pages) of the same year. A second compact edition
followed in 1839. The work itself is an exhaustive tour of Antigua, Barbados,
and Jamaica three years after the implementation of the Emancipation Act. The
authors provide detailed, first-hand accounts of the new living conditions and social institutions on the islands, with extensive testimony from and interviews with
inhabitants. The volume includes several statistical tables and a comprehensive

index. Bound with The Anti-Slavery Examiner – Extra. Emancipation in the West
Indies, in 1838. A powerful set of arguments for immediate, radical abolition of
slavery in the U.S. from the organization founded by William Lloyd Garrison
in 1833.
DUMOND, pp.9-10. SABIN 95460, 81960. AMERICAN IMPRINTS 53294.
$300.
36. [Turnbull, Robert]: THE CRISIS: OR, ESSAYS ON THE USURPATIONS
OF THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT. By Brutus. Charleston: A.E. Miller,
1827. 166pp. Contemporary three-quarter morocco and marbled boards. Corners
and spine worn, boards lightly stained. Contemporary ownership inscription on
front pastedown. Light tanning and foxing throughout. Good.
A series of essays written by Robert J. Turnbull (1775-1833), advocating nullification. “In the mid-1820s Turnbull wrote a series of polemical essays, published in
the Charleston Mercury under the pseudonym ‘Brutus,’ that attacked the North for
regional self-interest in opposing slavery, strongly opposed protective tariffs, and
staunchly defended the doctrine of states’ rights. The pen name was the same
that Jefferson and Madison had employed half a century earlier when writing the
Federalist Papers. These and other writings were collected in what would become Turnbull’s most significant work, The Crisis; Or, Essays on the Usurpations of
the Federal Government. He believed that there existed permanent economic and
political conflicts of interest between the North, South, and West and that the
growing movement toward nationalism would necessarily lead to the abolition of
slavery. The Crisis attacked the notion of implied powers, which asserted that many
powers not specifically given to the federal government in the constitution were
in fact implied to it and should not be left to the province of each state” – ANB.
HOWES T420. ANB (online).
$600.
37. Tyson, Job Roberts: A DISCOURSE BEFORE THE YOUNG MEN’S
COLONIZATION SOCIETY OF PENNSYLVANIA. DELIVERED OCTOBER 24, 1834, IN ST. PAUL’S CHURCH, PHILADELPHIA. Philadelphia:
Printed for the Society, 1834. 63,[1]pp. Original plain blue wrappers. Very minor
chipping on spine, lightly edgeworn, mild darkening of foredges. Internally clean
and bright. Very good.
Job Roberts Tyson, a Philadelphia-born teacher, lawyer, and writer, served in the
U.S. House of Representatives from 1855 to 1857 as a Whig representative from
Pennsylvania and was a prominent proponent of the Colonization movement
which encouraged African-Americans to return to the homelands of their African
ancestors. The present pamphlet is the publication of Tyson’s speech delivered
to the Young Men’s Colonization Society of Pennsylvania on Oct. 24, 1834. Beginning with a history of the abolitionist movement in Pennsylvania, Tyson cites
the development of Liberia as exemplifying the movement’s ideology. In 1821,
private societies began to fund and organize colonies on the coast of West Africa
for free blacks from the United States, and Liberia became a common destination
for emigrating African-Americans. In praise of these organized “repatriation”

plans, Tyson wrote: “For the accomplishment of these great purposes, an extensive
region of sea-coast has been selected...Being intended for the abode of freemen,
this extensive domain bears the appropriate title, Liberia.”
SABIN 97644. AMERICAN IMPRINTS 27171.
$85.
38. Vaux, Roberts: MEMOIRS OF THE LIVES OF BENJAMIN LAY AND
RALPH SANDIFORD; TWO OF THE EARLIEST PUBLIC ADVOCATES
FOR THE EMANCIPATION OF THE ENSLAVED AFRICANS. Philadelphia: Published by Solomon W. Conrad, 1815. [4],73pp. Portrait. 12mo. Original
printed boards. Spine almost completely perished, front board present but detached,
boards rubbed and a bit soiled. Gatherings separating, text tanned. Contemporary
ownership signature of Isaiah Hacker on the front board, front pastedown, and
front flyleaf. Still a good, untrimmed copy, in original boards.
A double biography of two Quaker abolitionists from the colonial period. Both
were active in the early 18th century. The British-born Lay moved to Barbados to
be a merchant, but his vocal abolitionist sentiments alienated him from the planter
class, and he moved to Pennsylvania, where he lived for several decades and was
a prominent critic of slavery and a number of other social ills. Sandiford, born
in Liverpool, came to Philadelphia as a youth, found success as a merchant, and
was also a vocal abolitionist. The portrait depicts the diminutive Benjamin Lay.
SHAW & SHOEMAKER 36429. SABIN 98705. DUMOND, p.112.
$450.

Reconstruction Constitution of Virginia
39. [Virginia]: THE CONSTITUTION OF VIRGINIA, FRAMED BY THE
CONVENTION WHICH MET IN RICHMOND, VIRGINIA, ON TUESDAY, DECEMBER 3, 1867. PASSED APRIL 17, 1868. Richmond: Printed
at the Office of the New Nation, 1868. 41pp. plus errata leaf. Stitched as issued.
Minor foxing. Lightly creased. Very good plus. In a half morocco and cloth slipcase with chemise.
Virginia Reconstruction-era constitution that came out of the convention commonly referred to as the “Underwood Convention,” after its president, radical
Republican Judge John C. Underwood. The “Underwood Constitution” reformed
local government to resemble the more democratic model of the New England
township. It also required the state to create a system of free public schools for all
children, and it granted the governor the right to veto bills that the assembly had
passed. Notably, it granted the vote to “Every male citizen of the United States,
twenty-one years old,” while attempting to exclude those who had served in and
supported the Confederacy. This exclusionary provision was later amended to a
separate vote, where it failed. This constitution held until 1902, when the state
revised laws to change voting rights in order to disenfranchise African Americans.
“During Reconstruction and while Virginia was subject to federal military occupation, Underwood was chosen as a delegate to the Virginia constitutional
convention which met in Richmond on 3 December 1867. Elected president of

A Critical Moment in the Fight for a Free Kansas
40. Walker, Robert James: INAUGURAL ADDRESS OF R.J. WALKER,
GOVERNOR OF KANSAS TERRITORY. DELIVERED IN LECOMPTON
K.T., MAY 27, 1857. Lecompton: “Union Office,” May 1857. 24pp. Printed
self-wrappers. A bit of wear at edges, scattered light foxing. Very good. In a half
morocco box.
A key imprint from early Kansas. Robert James Walker, the new territorial governor, calls on the citizens of Kansas to recognize the call for a constitutional
convention. Critical of the 1855 anti-slavery Topeka constitution, he avers that
“Kansas should [not] become a state controlled by the treason and fanaticism of
abolition.” But it was not only the question of slavery that Walker pointed out
as an important issue for consideration; there were also the issues of railroad
grants, taxes, public lands prices, educational policy, and more. “The Free-State
party refused to participate in the convention and the pro-slavery Lecompton
Constitution was framed, but later failed approval by Congress. Walker resigned
as governor in 1857” – Streeter. Rare.
Ralph Newman bought the Streeter copy for $225 in 1968 for collector Harry
Sonnenborn. At his sale in 1980 it was put in a lot and sold to parties unknown.
STREETER SALE 2002. KANSAS IMPRINTS 106. DARY 52. HOWES W41,
“aa.” EBERSTADT 137:611. SABIN 37043.
$3000.

the convention, he molded what would become known as the ‘Underwood Constitution.’ The Constitution, which generally extended democratic guarantees,
was approved by the voters in 1869. However, the Confederate disenfranchisement and test oath clauses were voted down. This revised constitution was in
effect from 1869 to 1902.
“Underwood attracted attention in both the North and South during his lifetime.
Northern editors, politicians, and abolitionists applauded his attempts to reform
the South. At the same time, he was viewed by southerners with contempt for
his position on slavery and for the opinions he issued from the bench. While
Underwood, who lived his last years in Alexandria, Virginia, but died in Washington, D.C., has been labeled as a Radical Republican carpetbagger, more recent
historiography portrays him as an advocate of equality and freedom of expression.
His concrete antebellum attempts to employ free labor in the South set him apart
from many abolitionists; his efforts after the Civil War reflect his continued interest in the freedom and equality of all Americans” – ANB.
An important piece of political history from the Reconstruction-era in Virginia.
$1000.

stopping the trafficking of slaves along with the introduction of the Abolition Bill
in the House of Lords, and was the decisive factor in its passage. The bill passed
the upper house by a large majority and was read in the Commons on February 23. It passed by 283 votes to 16 and received the royal assent on March 25.
Wilberforce devoted the rest of his life to the anti-slavery movement and died in
1833, just three days after Parliament voted to abolish slavery.
PRINTING AND THE MIND OF MAN 232.
$6500.

Colonial Quaker Autobiography
42. [Woolman, John]: THE WORKS OF JOHN WOOLMAN. IN TWO
PARTS. Philadelphia: Joseph Crukshank, 1774. xiv,[2],436pp., with separate titlepages, continuously paginated. Modern calf in antique style, gilt leather label.
Light tanning and foxing. Very good.
First edition of one of the best colonial American autobiographies. Woolman, a
Quaker minister, championed abolition early in his career, and travelled extensively
in the North and South advocating the release of slaves from service. His autobiography was widely hailed both in America and Great Britain as a touchstone of
its genre, and it was often reprinted. “An autobiographical masterpiece, rivaled
in 18th century America only by that of Franklin” – Howes.
EVANS 13782. HILDEBURN 3139. NAIP w029718. HOWES W669, “aa.” DAB
XX, pp.516-17.
$850.

Presentation Copy of a Key Anti-Slavery Work
41. Wilberforce, William: A LETTER ON THE ABOLITION OF THE
SLAVE TRADE; ADDRESSED TO THE FREEHOLDERS AND OTHER
INHABITANTS OF YORKSHIRE. London: Printed by Luke Hansard & Sons
for T. Cadell and W. Davies, and J. Hatchard, 1807. [2],iii,396pp. Contemporary
tree calf, spine gilt, leather label. Corners and hinges lightly worn. Modern bookplate on front pastedown. Minor scattered foxing. Very good. In a half morocco
and cloth box, spine gilt.
First edition, inscribed “From the Author” by Wilberforce on the titlepage. One
of the most important works in the British anti-slavery campaign. A politician,
philanthropist, and devoted Christian, Wilberforce spent many years fighting in
Parliament for the abolition of the slave trade. This work, originally intended
to only be a pamphlet, was a description of the evidence and arguments against
the slave trade accumulated by Wilberforce over the course of two decades. Its
publication on Jan. 31, 1807 served as the culmination of the final struggle for

